

2018

**In re: Mary Doe and Jane Doe. Petition to Allow Bar Admissions
for Undocumented Immigrants, Proposed Rule 14-721,
Petitioners. : Brief**

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Alan L. Sullivan, W. Danny Green, Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.; Jose Perez, LatinoJustice PRLDEF; attorneys for appellant.

Recommended Citation

Legal Brief, *Doe and Doe*, No. 20180806 (Utah Supreme Court, 2018).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3511

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND <i>AMICI'S</i> INTEREST IN THIS MATTER	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. The Department of Homeland Security Established Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals in 2012.	6
II. DHS May Also Grant Temporary Protected Status to Certain Unauthorized Immigrants.....	8
III. The Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunities Reconciliation Act of 1996.	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE PROPOSED RULE AND ALLOW UNAUTHORIZED IMMIGRANT LAW GRADUATES BAR ADMISSION BECAUSE A BAR APPLICANT'S IMMIGRATION STATUS DOES NOT PREVENT THAT APPLICANT FROM ESTABLISHING CHARACTER AND FITNESS FOR PRACTICING LAW.....	11
A. The Character and Fitness Committee's Individualized Review of Bar Applicants Ensures that Only Qualified Applicants Obtain a Bar License.....	12
B. Unauthorized Immigrants Are as Capable of Practicing Law as Other Utah Attorneys.....	14
C. A Person's Immigration Status Does Not Relate to That Person's Ability to Establish Character and Fitness.	25
II. THIS COURT HAS EXCLUSIVE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY GOVERNING BAR ADMISSIONS AND SHOULD ADOPT THE PROPOSED RULE UNDER THAT AUTHORITY.....	26

A.	Section 1621(d) Authorizes This Court to Allow Unauthorized Immigrants Admission to the Utah State Bar, and a Contrary Interpretation Violates the Utah Constitution.....	27
B.	Interpreting “Enactment of a State Law” to Require Utah Legislative Action Violates the Tenth Amendment.....	30
C.	Interpreting “Enactment of a State Law” to Require Utah Legislative Action Violates the Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	32
<i>Application of Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973).....	36
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	25
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	38
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. Of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	31
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587	37
<i>City of Clerburne v. Clerburne Living, Or.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	37
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	35
<i>FCC v. Beach, Comm.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	37
<i>Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners re Question as to Whether Undocumented Immigrants are Eligible for Admission to the Florida Bar</i> , 134 So.3d 432 (Fla. 2014)	passim
<i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975).....	31
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	28
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	36
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	32, 33
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	32
<i>In re Garcia</i> , 315 P.3d 117 (Cal. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>In re Vargas</i> , 10 N.Y.S.3d 579 (App. Div. 2015).....	passim

<i>Injured Workers Ass'n of Utah v. Utah</i> , 2016 UT 21, 376 P.3d 14.....	passim
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	31, 32
<i>Nelson v. Smith</i> , 154 P.2d 634 (Utah 1944).....	38
<i>Nevares v. M.L.S.</i> , 2015 UT 34, 345 P.3d 719.....	30
<i>New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	38
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	31, 32
<i>Nyqusit v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	37
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	35, 37
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	32
<i>Raffaelli v. Comm. of Bar Exam'rs</i> , 496 P.2d 1264 (Cal. 1972).....	25
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs of State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	35, 38
<i>State ex rel. Z.C.</i> , 2007 UT 54 15 , 165 P.3d 1206.....	30
<i>Turner v. Staker & Parson Co.</i> , 2012 UT 30, 284 P.3d 600.....	30

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1621.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1601.....	10
Pub. L. No. 104-193	9
Pub. L. No. 109-13	8
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	31, 34
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	35
Utah Const. art. I, § 24.....	35
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 4	27, 28, 30, 34

Rules

Utah R. App. P. 21(g).....	41
Utah R. App. P. 24(d).....	1

Utah R. App. P. 24(g)..... 41

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(3) 9

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)..... 9
